The Company’s functional currency is Australian dollars. The financial statements are presented in United States dollars which is the Group’s presentation currency.

The Group also has transactional currency exposures relating to transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the entity.

It is the Group’s policy not to enter into any hedging or derivative transactions to manage foreign currency risk.

At the reporting date, the Group’s exposure to financial instruments denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the group entity:

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity

At the reporting date, had the US$ appreciated or depreciated against the $A, as illustrated in the table below, profit or loss and equity would have been affected by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

F-31

Table of Contents
IperionX Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 (continued)

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Interest Rate Risk (continued)

   Profit or loss   Equity

+0.5%

US$
-0.5%

US$
+0.5%

US$
-0.5%

US$
2023

Cash and cash equivalents   59,690   (59,690)   59,690   (59,690)

2022
Cash and cash equivalents   28,363   (28,363)   28,363   (28,363)

(e) Foreign Currency Risk

Assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the group entity
2023

US$ Equivalent
2022

US$ Equivalent
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents   8,498,094   2,040,266
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables   (171,559)   (438,282)
Net exposure   8,326,535   1,601,984

   Profit or loss   Equity

+10%
US$

-10%
US$

+10%
US$

-10%
US$

2023
Group   832,653   (832,653)   832,653   (832,653)

2022
Group   160,198   (160,198)   160,198   (160,198)

The Group is exposed to commodity price risk. These commodity prices can be volatile and are influenced by factors beyond the Group’s control. As the Group is currently engaged in the exploration and
evaluation of its mineral properties in the U.S. and the research and development of its associated metals technologies, no sales of commodities are forecast for the next 12 months, and accordingly, no
hedging or derivative transactions have been used to manage commodity price risk.

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Given the stage of development of the